## 502057186 09/12/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAPAN AE POWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION	09/04/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.	
Street Address:	1-1, Tanabe-Shinden, Kawasaki-ku	
City:	Kawasaki City	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8222614
Patent Number:	8227776

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 7036841460

 Phone:
 7036841470

Email: jclyne@brundidge-stanger.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: BRUNDIDGE & STANGER, P.C.
Address Line 1: 2318 MILL ROAD, SUITE 1020
Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1395.60BS AND 1390.60BS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carl I. Brundidge

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028942 FRAME: 0419 OP \$80.00 8222614

# <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, **JAPAN AE POWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION**, is the exclusive owner, by assignment, of the applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America Application Serial No. 12/992,082, filed May 12, 2008, now United States Letters Patent No. 8,222,614, and Application Serial No. 12/992,036, filed May 1, 2009, now United States Letters Patent No. 8,227,776.

WHEREAS, **FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.**, a corporation organized under the laws of Japan, having its place of business at 1-1, Tanabe-Shinden, Kawasaki-ku, Kawasaki City, Japan is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said applications for Letters Patents and Letters Patents, and the inventions covered thereby, as now owned by **JAPAN AE POWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION**.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said JAPAN AE POWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD., the entire right, title and interest in the said inventions, said applications for Letters Patents and any Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, and said Letters Patents, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patents which may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by FUJI ELECTRIC CO., LTD., for their own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patents of the United States are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

PATENT REEL: 028942 FRAME: 0420 enjoyed by the said JAPAN AE POWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

**JAPAN AE POWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION** 

Satoshi SEKIGAWA
President and Director

(Authorized Signing Officer)

PATENT REEL: 028942 FRAME: 0421

**RECORDED: 09/12/2012**